CH \$440.00 8677602

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM443870

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ameriwood Industries, Inc.		09/13/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dorel Home Furnishings, Inc.
Street Address:	410 East 1st Street
City:	South Wright City
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63390
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86776025	AVENUE GREENE
Serial Number:	86926276	LIFE DOESN'T JUST HAPPEN IT UNFOLD
Registration Number:	0518072	COSCO
Registration Number:	1635510	TECH-STEP
Registration Number:	1806144	COSCO
Registration Number:	2069262	PRO FOLD
Registration Number:	2487974	WORK DECK
Registration Number:	2515665	FANFARE
Registration Number:	4622632	1ST
Registration Number:	4882460	SHIFTER
Registration Number:	2792271	SUPERFOLD
Registration Number:	3273431	DOREL
Registration Number:	3529911	WORLD'S GREATEST
Registration Number:	3638571	WORLD'S GREATEST
Registration Number:	3638766	BRIDGEPORT
Registration Number:	4003737	PROADVANTAGE
Registration Number:	4321790	SMARTFOLD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 006157 FRAME: 0791

900421821

Fax Number: 3127595646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3123571313

Email: mandrade@btlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BARNES & THORNBURG LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2786

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60690-2786

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3168-200
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark J. Nahnsen
SIGNATURE:	/Mark J. Nahnsen/
DATE SIGNED:	09/20/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=Ameriwood to DHF_Executed Assignment_US#page1.tif source=Ameriwood to DHF_Executed Assignment_US#page2.tif source=Ameriwood to DHF_Executed Assignment_US#page3.tif source=Ameriwood to DHF_Executed Assignment_US#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006157 FRAME: 0792

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment, dated <u>September 13, 2017</u>, is made by and between AMERIWOOD INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware Corporation, located at 410 East 1st Street, South Wright City, MO 63390, U.S.A. ("Assignor"), and DOREL HOME FURNISHINGS, INC., a Delaware Corporation located at 410 East 1st Street, South Wright City, MO 63390, U.S.A. ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and registrations therefor listed in <u>Schedule A</u>;

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Rights; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of ten US dollars (\$10.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- Section 1.1 <u>Trademark Assignment</u> Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the registrations therefor listed in <u>Schedule A</u> and throughout the world together with all common law rights related thereto, with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, along with the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits, penalties or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with any and all past, present and future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury to the Trademarks or such represented goodwill.
- Section 1.2 <u>Acknowledgement</u>. Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that from and after the execution date hereof, as between the Parties, Assignee shall be the exclusive owner of the Intellectual Property Rights.
- Section 1.3 <u>Cooperation</u>. This Assignment has been executed and delivered by the Assignor to be used for recording the Assignment herein with the appropriate government entity. At Assignee's sole cost and expense, Assignor shall execute and deliver such other documents and take all other actions which Assignee, its successors and/or assigns may reasonably request to effect the terms of this Assignment and to perfect Assignee's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Rights, including, without limitation, its recordation in relevant state and national patent offices.
- Section 1.4 <u>General Provisions</u>. This Assignment constitutes the entire understanding and agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements or understandings, inducements or conditions, express or implied, written or oral, between and among the parties with respect hereto. This Assignment may not be supplemented, altered, or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. The failure of any party to enforce any terms or provisions of this Assignment shall not waive any of its rights under such terms or provisions. This Assignment shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective parties and their assigns, transferees and successors.
- Section 1.5 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be an original as regards any party whose signature appears thereon and both of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

Page 1 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered by their proper and duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

Acknowledged and agreed to by:

AMERIWOOD INDUSTRIES, INC.

Ву:	
Printed: Jim Kimminau	
Title: SVP Finance	
State of Missouri) County of Warren) SS:	
Signed and sworn to before me by 13 ^{+h}	on September 2017.
Kelly Thies Notary Public: Kelly Thies My Commission expires: 6-24-2018	KELLY THIES Notary Public, Notary Seal State of Missouri Warren County Commission # 14628621 My Commission Expires June 24, 2018
By:	
Printed: /m Kimminau	
Title: SVP Finance	
State of Missouri) County of Warren) SS:	
Signed and sworn to before me by 13 th	on September 2017.
Kolly Dies Notary Public: Kelly Thies My Commission expires: 6-24-2018	KELLY THIES Notary Public, Notary Seal State of Missouri Warren County Commission # 14628621 My Commission Expires June 24, 2018

Ameriwood Industries, Inc. to Dorel Home Furnishings, Inc. Exhibit A

AVENUE GREENE	United	Allowed	86/776025	10/02/2015			Ameriwood Industries,
	States of America						Inc.
LIFE DOESN'T JUST HAPPEN. IT	United	Allowed	86/926276	03/02/2016			Ameriwood Industries.
UNFOLDS	States of						lnc.
	America						
cosco	United	Registered	71/535235	11/22/1947	518072	11/29/1949	Ameriwood Industries,
	States of America						lnc.
TECH-STEP	United	Registered	053828	04/30/1990	1635510	02/19/1991	Ameriwood Industries,
	States of						lnc.
	America						
cosco	United	Registered	74/369773	03/18/1993	1806144	11/23/1993	Ameriwood Industries,
	States of						nc.
	America						
PRO-FOLD	United	Registered	75/095535	04/29/1996	2069262	06/10/1997	Ameriwood Industries,
	States of						nc.
	America						
WORK DECK	United	Registered	75/453948	03/20/1998	2487974	09/11/2001	Ameriwood Industries,
	States of						lnc.
	America						
FANFARE	United	Registered	75/420138	01/20/1998	2515665	12/04/2001	Ameriwood Industries,
	States of						nc.
	America						
1ST and Design	United	Registered	85/451099	10/19/2011	4622632	10/14/2014	Ameriwood Industries,
	States of						lnc.
	America	-		100,000		2 4 6 6 1 7 6 1 7 6 1	-
SHIFIER	United	Kegistered	86/334668	0//11/2014	4887460	01/05/2016	Ameriwood Industries,
	America						<u>ن</u> =
SUPEREOLD	United	Registered	787252797	11/01/2001	1762976	12/09/2003	Ameriwood Industries
	States of	0					Inc.
	America						
DOREL	United	Registered	77/008803	09/27/2006	3273431	08/07/2007	Ameriwood Industries,
	States of	1					lnc.
	America						
WORLD'S GREATEST	United	Registered	77/274723	09/07/2007	3529911	11/11/2008	Ameriwood Industries,
	States of						lnc.
	America						

TRADEMARK REEL: 006157 FRAME: 0795

Ameriwood Industries, Inc. to Dorel Home Furnishings, Inc. Exhibit A

WORLD'S GREATEST	United States of America	Registered	77/606252	11/03/2008	3638571	06/16/2009	Ameriwood Industries, Inc.
BRIDGEPORT	United States of	Registered	77/612027	11/11/2008	3638766	06/16/2009	Ameriwood Industries, Inc.
PROADVANTAGE	United States of America	Registered	85/071904	06/25/2010	4003737	07/26/2011	Ameriwood Industries, Inc.
SMARTFOLD	United States of America	Registered	85/495449	12/14/2011	4321790	04/16/2013	Ameriwood Industries, Inc.

RECORDED: 09/20/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 006157 FRAME: 0796